RESOLUTION NO. 2025-

A RESOLUTION APPROVING DATES FOR CONDUCTING REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY DURING THE MONTH IN WHICH THE CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT SPRING BREAK OCCURS IN 2025; CONTAINING CERTAIN FINDINGS AND PROVIDING OTHER MATTERS RELATED TO THE SUBJECT

WHEREAS, Section 2-31 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of League City states that the City Council shall have the option to change, by resolution, the regular meeting dates and times in the month in which the Clear Creek Independent School District Spring Break occurs and in the months of November and December to begin at 6:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers; and

WHEREAS, the Clear Creek Independent School District's Spring Break will occur from Monday, March 17, 2025, through Friday, March 21, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to establish dates and times upon which regular meetings of City Council will take place in the month in which the Clear Creek Independent School District Spring Break occurs in 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS, as follows:

Section 1. The facts and opinions in the preamble of this Resolution are true and correct.

<u>Section 2.</u> The regular meeting of the City Council of the City of League City, Texas for the month of March 2025 shall take place in the City Council Chambers on the following dates:

March 11, 2025 March 25, 2025

<u>Section 3.</u> All resolutions and agreements and parts of resolutions and agreements in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict only.

<u>Section 4.</u> It is hereby found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was open to the public and that advance public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED on	, 2025.	
	NICK LONG	
	Mayor	

ATTEST:
Division of the
DIANA M. STAPP
City Secretary
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHELLE L. VILLARREAL
City Attorney